Post-April 2006 rate of increase in pensions in payment 2.00% 2.10%
Pension increases in deferment 2.80% 3.00%
Discount rate 5.80% 5.50%
Inflation assumption 2.90% 3.20%
Life expectancies
Retiring at the balance sheet date at age 65 - male 19.7 years 19.7 years
Retiring at the balance sheet date at age 65 - female 22.4 years 22.4 years
Retiring at the balance sheet date in 20 years at age 65 - male 20.7 years 20.7 years
Retiring at the balance sheet date in 20 years at age 65 - female 23.5 years 23.5 years

The life expectancies shown above are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality improvements. The mortality

improvement assumption has been updated to use the CMI 2023 model. The CMI 2023 model parameters include some weighting for 2023 mortality

experience.

The assumptions in relation to discount rate, mortality and inflation have a significant effect on the measurement of scheme liabilities. The following

table shows the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in these assumptions:

 (Increase)/decrease in net

 defined benefit surplus
(Increase)/decrease in gross

defined benefit liability
 28 August

2025
27 February

2025
28 August

2025
27 February

2025
£m £m £m £m

Discount rate
1.00% increase to discount rate (117.0) (131.0) 149.0 165.0
1.00% decrease to discount rate 142.0 159.0 (178.0) (199.0)
Inflation
0.25% increase to inflation rate 25.0 23.0 (30.0) (29.0)
0.25% decrease to inflation rate (24.0) (23.0) 30.0 29.0
Life expectancy
Additional one-year increase to life
expectancy 36.0 38.0 (57.0) (60.0)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on a change in an assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to

occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. Where the discount rate is changed this will have an impact on the valuation of

scheme assets in the opposing direction.

16. Asset acquisitions

During this and the previous period, the Group has purchased a number of properties; the legal form of the transactions varies between

acquisition of the property or acquisition of the company holding title of the property, as well as noting that a number of properties are purchased